GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 11853
ANSWERED ON 09.12.2021

DAMAGES DUE TO FLOODS IN GUJARAT
+1853.  SHRI RAMESHBHAI LAVJIBHAI DHADUK
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the rain water of all the rivers of Saurashtra region flows through Ghed area in Porbander and
run off into sea and if so, whether heavy rain causes floods in all these rivers;
(b) whether all the villages of neighbouring area turn into wetland and the flood damages thousands of acres
of the farm fields causing steep fall in the agricultural produce of the farmers and if so, the details thereof;
and
(c) whether flood protection wall is needed in the surrounding areas of flood affected villages near the river
bank including widening and deepening the rivers as per requirement for permanent solution of this problem
and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) State Government of Gujarat has informed that rainwater of rivers namely Bhadar, Ozat, Madhuvanti,
Minsar, Venu and Sabli passes in SorthiGhed and Vartu, Sorthi, MotiKamadh, NaniKamadh river passes in

BardaGhed area and run in to sea. Heavy rains causes flood in all these rivers and its tributaries.

(b) As per the information received from State Government of Gujarat, all the villages of neighboring area
are not turned into wetland but some pockets of Ghed area gets inundated. Looking at past years scenario of
monsoon pattern, heavy to very heavy rainfall occurs in short period and this results in heavy flood situation
and inundation of flood water in Ghed Area for a short period. Indirect benefit of this situation is also taken

by farmers of surrounding areas to produce agriculture products by ground water recharge.

(c) Flood management including erosion control falls within the purview of the States. Flood management
and anti-erosion schemes are formulated and implemented by concerned State Governments as per their
priority. The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical guidance and
also promotional financial assistance for management of floods in critical areas. State Government of
Gujarat is of the view that it is techno-economic unviable to construct protection wall on all the bank of all

rivers passing in Ghed Area.
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